

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

CITY OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND, :
 PLUMBERS AND PIPEFITTERS NATIONAL :
 PENSION FUND, EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT :
 SYSTEM OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN :
 ISLANDS, STATE-BOSTON RETIREMENT :
 SYSTEM, AND FÖRSTA AP-FONDEN, Individually :
 and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated, :

 Plaintiffs, :

 -against- :

 BATS GLOBAL MARKETS, INC., et al., :

 Defendants. :

-----X

Civil Action No.:
1:14-cv-02811-JMF
(Consolidated)

**BARCLAYS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS
THE CONSOLIDATED AMENDED COMPLAINT**

November 3, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. The Parties	2
B. Barclays LX	3
C. High-Frequency Traders	4
D. Barclays LX Liquidity Profiling	5
E. Plaintiffs’ Improper Copying of the NYAG Complaint	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE ALLEGATIONS COPIED FROM AN UNADJUDICATED COMPLAINT IN ANOTHER LAWSUIT SHOULD BE STRICKEN	10
II. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO ALLEGE ANY ACTIONABLE MISREPRESENTATIONS WITH PARTICULARITY	11
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege that They Relied on Any Materially False or Misleading Statements	12
1. Barclays Never Promised that It Would Bar Aggressive Traders or High-Frequency Traders from LX	15
2. Plaintiffs Did Not Receive or Rely on Any Calculations of Aggressiveness	17
3. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege that They Relied on Any of Barclays’ Statements About Routing of Client Orders	18
4. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Any Impropriety in Barclays’ Relationships With ELPs	18
B. The Amended Complaint Does Not Allege Facts Giving Rise to a “Strong Inference” of Scierter	19
C. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege that Barclays’ Purported Misrepresentations Proximately Caused Their Alleged Losses	20

III. BARCLAYS IS NOT LIABLE FOR ANY ALLEGED CONDUCT OF HFT FIRMS22

A. Barclays Cannot Be Liable for “Aiding and Abetting” HFTs23

B. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege a Primary Liability Claim Against Barclays Related to the Conduct of HFTs24

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	13
<i>Anschutz Corp. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 690 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Ashland Inc. v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	16
<i>ATSI Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20, 23
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 2d 291 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9
<i>Carpenters Pension Trust Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC</i> , 750 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	23
<i>In re Citigroup Auction Rate Sec. Litig.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	14, 23
<i>Clark v. Nevis Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 04-cv-2702, 2005 WL 488641 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2005).....	13
<i>Cohen v. Stevanovich</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	14, 15
<i>In re CRM Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 10-cv-00975, 2013 WL 787970 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2013).....	10
<i>Defer LP v. Raymond James Fin., Inc.</i> , 654 F. Supp. 2d 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	20

Dexia SA/NV v. Deutsche Bank AG,
 No. 11-cv-5672, 2013 WL 98063 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2013)10

Dinsmore v. Squadron, Ellenoff, Plesent, Sheinfeld & Sorkin,
 135 F.3d 837 (2d Cir. 1998).....23

Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo,
 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....21

ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chi. v. JP Morgan Chase Co.,
 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....19, 20

Elkind v. Liggett & Myers, Inc.,
 635 F.2d 156 (2d Cir. 1980).....24

Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stonepath Grp., Inc.,
 165 F. Supp. 2d 615 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....20

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....12, 13, 14

Fezzani v. Bear, Stearns & Co.,
 716 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2013).....23

Gordon v. Sonar Capital Mgmt. LLC,
 962 F. Supp. 2d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....25

Grimes v. Fremont Gen. Corp.,
 933 F. Supp. 2d 584 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....11

I. Meyer Pincus & Assocs., P.C. v. Oppenheimer & Co.,
 936 F.2d 759 (2d Cir. 1991).....5

Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders,
 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011).....23

Knox v. Countrywide Bank,
 4 F. Supp. 3d 499 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)5

Kuriakose v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,
 897 F. Supp. 2d 168 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....19

Last Atlantis Capital LLC v. Chi. Bd. Options Exch., Inc.,
 455 F. Supp. 2d 788 (N.D. Ill. 2006)13

In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 No. 10-cv-6637, 2013 WL 3989066 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2013).....10

<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....	21, 22
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Levitt v. J.P. Morgan Sec., Inc.</i> , 710 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 606 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	21
<i>In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	9
<i>Local No. 38 Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers Pension Fund v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	20
<i>Low v. Robb</i> , No. 11-cv-2321, 2012 WL 173472 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2012).....	10
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	10
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Auction Rate Sec. Litig.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	20
<i>In re MF Global Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	18
<i>Murphy v. McDonnell & Co., Inc.</i> , 553 F.2d 292 (2d Cir. 1977).....	13
<i>In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.</i> , 503 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Okla. Firefighters Pension & Ret. Sys. v. Student Loan Corp.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	17
<i>In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>In re Optionable Sec. Litig.</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 681 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	14
<i>In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 588 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	11

Plumbers’ & Pipefitters’ Local # 562 Supp. Plan & Trust v. J.P. Morgan Acceptance Corp. I,
 No. 8-cv-1713, 2012 WL 601448 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2012)7

In re PXRE Group, Ltd., Sec. Litig.,
 600 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....20

Roth v. Jennings,
 489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007).....5

RSM Prod. Corp. v. Fridman,
 643 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....10

In re Salomon Analyst Level 3 Litig.,
 373 F. Supp. 2d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....18

Schwartz v. Novo Industri, A/S,
 658 F. Supp. 795 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)16

In re Sec. Capital Assurance, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 729 F. Supp. 2d 569 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....20, 22

SEC v. Apuzzo,
 689 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012).....23

SEC v. Obus,
 693 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2012).....25

SEC v. One or More Unknown Traders in Sec. of Onyx Pharm., Inc.,
 296 F.R.D. 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)24, 25

Shapiro v. Cantor,
 123 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 1997).....23

Staeher v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.,
 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008).....7

Starr ex rel. Estate of Sampson v. Georgeson S’holder, Inc.,
 412 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....12

State v. Rachmani Corp.,
 71 N.Y.2d 718 (1988).....12

Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.,
 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....12, 13, 14

In re Take-Two Interactive Sec. Litig.,
 551 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....25

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....10

United States v. O’Hagan,
521 U.S. 642 (1997).....24

Statutes

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act,
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 *passim*

Securities Exchange Act of 1934,
15 U.S.C. § 78c.....3
15 U.S.C. § 78j..... *passim*
15 U.S.C. § 78t.....23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P.,
Rule 99
Rule 1111
Rule 1210

Regulations

SEC Regulation ATS, 17 C.F.R. §§ 242.300-3033
17 C.F.R.,
§ 240.3b-163
§ 242.301.....3
§ 242.601.....24
§ 242.602.....3

Other Authorities

Self-Regulatory Organizations,
Exchange Act Release No. 34-59039, 73 Fed. Reg. 74,770 (Dec. 9, 2008).....4

Regulation of Non-Public Trading Interest,
Exchange Act Release No. 34-60997, 74 Fed. Reg. 61,208 (Nov. 23, 2009)3, 4

Concept Release on Equity Market Structure,
Exchange Act Release No. 34-61358, 75 Fed. Reg. 3594 (Jan. 21, 2010).....3, 4

Self-Regulatory Organizations,
Exchange Act Release No. 34-65695, 76 Fed. Reg. 70,190 (Nov. 4, 2011)24
